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Will the Minister of rood and A*rl-
raltire be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the population of Gir Lions, which Is a great attraction to the foreign touristy ia fast dimtnliihlag;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to maintain the population of (Mr
Lions?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Fttad, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri AwasaMb Shinde): (a) No. Sir. It is not a fact that the population cf Gir Lions is fast diminshing.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Itoe State Government of Gujarat have taken the following steps in this regard:—

(i) An area of about 1,26,SOI hectares (3,12,459.11 acres) of
the Gir forests is a Wild Life
Shnctuary lfram

(ii) Th# shooting of all the species is prohibited in the Sanctuary area.

(iii) In order to discourafic the poisoning of lions by local cattle owners, whose, cattle are occasionally killed by the lions, the State Government have under the rules provided for the payment of com pensation to persons whose cattle are so Jcilled.

H i w y  at Gfeaar
m f  gktl V ln a M n m tr  Shah:

ty jg : ^ Minister of Teariam and C M JkHWtm be pleased to state:
' (a ) *h*th«r any scheme to build a Kpcway at Cflmar. Junsgadh has

. bMB submitted to Government;

(b ) whether any private agency ha*
agreed to bear entire expenditure of this project provided nwwartiy foreign exchange is sanctioned; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Minister of M r ia s and Civil Aviation (Dr. Karan Singh): (a) and (b). No such proposal has been received recently. However, a request from Shri Nanji Kalidas of Porbundcr to assist in the issue of an import licence* for importing ropeway ma-
chiney to be installed at Gln»ar was received through the Government of Gujarat in June 1962.

(c) Since the foreign exchange liability of the scheme amounted to about Rs. 12 lakhs, it was not found possible to accede to the request Of Shri Nanji Kalidas for the issue of an import licence.
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ChaOdhxri:

Will the Minister of Law be pleased to refer to the reply given to Staffed Question He. 27 on the Slat March.
1967 and state:

(a) Government have since considerad tfee judgment of 4 »
Supreme Court regarding fundamental Right*; end
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(b ) 11 to, the dedoion taken In the

m atte?
. I M Deputy Minister in the Minister ot Lew (Shri D. B. Chavan): (a) and (b). The Implications of the Supreme Court judgment are still under active consideration of Government.

■ k b Frioss o f t a r i t n Tractors

1M7. Shri 8. M. Banerjee:
Shrl I h A a Umare:
D>. I i a  M w H it
Shri T. S. n a b w ib :

WH1 the Minister of Food ana
A id n d U n be pleated to date:

(a) whether it is a fact that there wee set lows complaints against the Indian Engineering and commercial Corporation Pvt. Ltd., Bombay, regarding the supply of Russian tractors at high prices;

(b) if so, whether any complaint has bean lodged against this concern by the Madhya Pr«desh Government;
nuS

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government to inquire into these charges'?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahlb Shinde): (a) and (b). Some complaints have been received from the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

(c) TOie State Trading Corporation is enquiring into the matter.

B i f i i l w a t ot Bajra aad Jawar varied* tat Bataalban

IMS. Dr. X m l Stagh:
M n a t t Ntrlsp Kaar:

Will the Mteiater of Fsofl and Agri-N H m be pleased to state:

(a) wbethai Government have any proposals to undertake research to develop bsfra and Jawar varieties
’Which ear* Integrant to saline water in BaJaXhaK; aad

<W tt « t n theee proposals are Hb|| to  be pot Into implementation?

The Minister of State In the Miote-
try of Fond, Agriculture, Connsattj Development and Cooperation (Start Annasahlb Shinde): (a) At present Government have no proposal to undertake research on the production of Jawar and Bajra varieties tolerant to same water in Rajasthan.

(b): Does not arise.

Central Arid Zcfoe Research Institute
Jodhpur

1*0. Dr. Kami Slash:
ShrfaaaU Niriep Kaur:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
eaBare be ploased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Arid Zone Research Institute at Jodhpur propose to set up a new
■unit to take up saline water conversion into portable water;

(b) if so, the place where the unit will be located; and

<e) the areas which would be covered by this unit?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development an* Cooperation (Shri Annasahlb Shinde): (a) No Sir.

<b) and tc i. Do not arise.

Decmwentijry Film of Flaees of Tourist IsUnot

165#. Dr. Kami Singh:
Shrimati Niriep Kaur:

Will the Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal to make documentary films on Bikaner, Jaisebner and Kotah with a view to popularise these historical cities as places of tourist interest as has been done in the case of Jaipur, Vdaipnr, Chittorgarh and Jodhpur;
and

(b) the steps taken to promote tourism in these areas which have so much to offer to tourists?

